

No. 141, Original

---

In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

---

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS'S OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COMPACT  
APPORTIONMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

---

Stuart L. Somach, Esq.\*  
Andrew M. Hitchings, Esq.  
Robert B. Hoffman, Esq.  
Francis M. Goldsberry II, Esq.  
Theresa C. Barfield, Esq.  
Sarah A. Klahn, Esq.  
Brittany K. Johnson, Esq.  
Richard S. Deitchman, Esq.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
[ssomach@somachlaw.com](mailto:ssomach@somachlaw.com)

*\*Counsel of Record*

December 22, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. New Mexico’s Motion is Based upon Disputed Issues of Material Fact, Rendering Summary Judgment Improper as a Matter of Law .....	3
1. The summary judgment standard of review .....	3
2. Texas disputes critical aspects of New Mexico’s purported “undisputed material facts” .....	4
3. The plain language of an unambiguous interstate compact must be enforced without modification .....	5
4. If the terms of a compact are ambiguous, then summary judgment is improper, and the factual dispute must proceed to trial .....	6
B. New Mexico’s Motion Should be Denied Because its Proposed Apportionment Scheme Belies Established Principles of Compact Interpretation .....	7
C. The Supreme Court Has Not Ruled on Apportionment .....	8
D. The Plain Text of the Compact Does Not Support New Mexico’s Proposed Apportionment Scheme .....	10
1. The unambiguous Compact does not apportion water to New Mexico below Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	10
2. The water delivered to Elephant Butte Irrigation District pursuant to the United States’ contracts with EBID is a Project allocation, not a Compact apportionment to New Mexico .....	12
3. New Mexico conspicuously ignores that it has no rights pursuant to the United States’ Downstream Contracts with EBID.....	14
4. New Mexico’s own prior admissions support that it does not have a Compact apportionment below Elephant Butte Reservoir.....	15

E.	Highlights of Extrinsic Factual Disputes that Preclude Summary Judgment Based on New Mexico’s Apportionment Scheme .....	17
1.	New Mexico mischaracterizes historical documents in an attempt to support its Apportionment Scheme .....	19
a.	Clayton’s October 4, 1938 letter to Sawnie B. Smith does not offer an explanation of Compact apportionment below the Reservoir.....	20
b.	Clayton’s October 16, 1938 letter to C.S. Clark does not describe the operation of the Compact.....	23
2.	New Mexico conflates Compact apportionment with Project allocations in its discussion of negotiating history and course of performance .....	25
3.	New Mexico’s characterization of Texas’s prior conduct and position on Compact apportionment is replete with genuinely disputed issues of fact .....	26
III.	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Baum v. Helget Gas Prods., Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Cent. Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001) .....	9
<i>Kammueler v. Loomis, Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	5
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Shane</i> , 350 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Mosley v. City of Northwoods</i> , 415 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993) .....	3
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008) .....	5
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) .....	5, 6, 17, 18

<i>Quick v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	6, 18
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	5
<i>Ultra Clean Holdings, Inc. v. TFG-Cal., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 534 F.App’x 776 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Texas Water Code, title 3, ch. 41 .....	30
<b>Legislative Authority</b>	
1938 Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-96, Chapter 155, 53 Stat. 785 .....	1
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
56 .....	3
56(a) .....	3
56(c) .....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 401, 901 .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	3
